FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
TERENGGANU

MOTORCYCLE CRASH DETECTION SYSTEM

MUHAMAD ARIF BIN RUSDIN
KAMARUL ARSYAD BIN KAMARUDIN

SUPERVISOR:
SITIAISHAH BINTI CHE KAR



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost ,we would like to honour our humble respectful appreciation and gratitude
towards our most graceful and love merciful Almighty Allah S.W.T for blessing us good

health, knowledges and courage to complete this final year project.

We also express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to
complete this report. A special gratitude I give to our final year project supervisor Madam
Aishah binti Che Kar whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement,
helped us to coordinate our project .We are able to do a lot of research and know so many
new things especially that related to our course which is Electrical Engineering because of

her help. Then she also guide us to write this report.

Furthermore I would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of our
Final Year Project Coordinator,Dr.Zamri from Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) who
gave the permission to use all required equipment and the necessary material to complete the

project “Motorcycle Crash Detection System

Then, we want to appreciate the guidance given by other supervisor as well as the panels
especially in our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their

comment and advices.

Lastly ,we want to thank and offer our blessing to our family and supporting members that
gives us excellent guidance, cooperation, ,inspirations ,full supports ,courage and good words

for us to complete this final year project successfully.



ABSTRACT

A motorcycle crash detection system is presented using Arduino,SIM808 module and and
accelerometer. Today motorcycle’s accidents always happen and the lack of treatment in
proper time is the one of the reasons for half of deaths in road accidents.In this
research,motorcycle crash detection system is created to detect the positon of the
motorcyclist who involved in an accidents.This project objectives is to created a
microcontroller that has the ability to detect the victim of the motorcyle accident by using
Global Positioning System(GPS).The significant of this project is to reduce the number of
deaths among motorcyclist.Using Internet of Things(IoT),the data can be send quick because
IoT use internet connection.So,surely the help for victims will come at a proper time because
this system is connected to the victims family or emergency number and this system using
latest technology.The recommendation for this project is to add the function of the airbag in
the system to reduce the accident’s impact at the motorcycle and the rider. This research paper
shows that motorcycle crash detection system is able to locate the position of the
motorcyclists who involved in any accidents.SIM808 is able to locate the position of the rider

which is the main factor to save the victims life in proper time.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER CONTENTS PAGE

DECLARATION 1-1i1
DEDICATION 1\
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT Vi-vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLE X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
LIST OF APPENDICES xi

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1.Introduction Of Chapter
1.2.0bjective
1.3.Scope
1.4.Problem Statement

W W N =

2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1.Previous Study 4

3. METHODOLOGY
3.1.Methodology Process

6

3.2.Block Diagram 6

3.3.Flowchart 8

3.4.PCB Board Development 9

3.4.1. Printing the PCB Circuit 9

3.4.2. Measuring the Size of 9
Dry Film

3.4.3. Laminating Process 10

3.4.4. UV Exposure Process 1

3.4.5. Unwanted Copper 12
Elimination

3.4.6. Removing Layer of Dry 13
Film

3.4.7. Drilling Process %‘5‘

3.5.Hardware Implementation

viii



3.5.1. Accelerometer Sensor

3.5.2. Arduino UNO

3.5.3. LCD 16x2

3.5.4. SIMS808 Module
3.6.Software Implementation

3.6.1 Proteus PCB 19

3.6.2 Schematic Diagram

. RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1.Result
4.2.Project Coding
4.3.Discussion

. CONCLUSION

5.1.Conclusion
5.2.Recommendation for Future

Works

REFERENCE

GANTT CHART

APPENDICES

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO. TITLE

3.2 Block Diagram of “Motorcycle
Crash Detection System”

33 Flowchart of “Motorcycle Crash
Detection System”

34.2 Dry Film on PCB Board

343 Laminating Process

3.4.4(a) : Formed circuit on PCB board

3.4.4(b) UV Exposure Machine

3.4.5(a) Developing Machine

3.4.5(b) Etching Machine

3.4.6 Stripper Equipment

15
16
17
18
19

21
25
34

35
35

37
38-39

PAGE

10
10
11
11
12
12
13



