

# FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING TERENGGANU

# MOTORCYCLE CRASH DETECTION SYSTEM

# MUHAMAD ARIF BIN RUSDIN KAMARUL ARSYAD BIN KAMARUDIN

SUPERVISOR : SITI AISHAH BINTI CHE KAR

.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost ,we would like to honour our humble respectful appreciation and gratitude towards our most graceful and love merciful Almighty Allah S.W.T for blessing us good health, knowledges and courage to complete this final year project.

We also express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude I give to our final year project supervisor Madam Aishah binti Che Kar whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement, helped us to coordinate our project .We are able to do a lot of research and know so many new things especially that related to our course which is Electrical Engineering because of her help. Then she also guide us to write this report.

Furthermore I would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of our Final Year Project Coordinator, Dr. Zamri from Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) who gave the permission to use all required equipment and the necessary material to complete the project "Motorcycle Crash Detection System

Then, we want to appreciate the guidance given by other supervisor as well as the panels especially in our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their comment and advices.

Lastly ,we want to thank and offer our blessing to our family and supporting members that gives us excellent guidance, cooperation, inspirations ,full supports ,courage and good words for us to complete this final year project successfully.

#### ABSTRACT

A motorcycle crash detection system is presented using Arduino,SIM808 module and and accelerometer.Today motorcycle's accidents always happen and the lack of treatment in proper time is the one of the reasons for half of deaths in road accidents.In this research,motorcycle crash detection system is created to detect the positon of the motorcyclist who involved in an accidents.This project objectives is to created a microcontroller that has the ability to detect the victim of the motorcyle accident by using Global Positioning System(GPS).The significant of this project is to reduce the number of deaths among motorcyclist.Using Internet of Things(IoT),the data can be send quick because IoT use internet connection.So,surely the help for victims will come at a proper time because this system is connected to the victims family or emergency number and this system using latest technology.The recommendation for this project is to add the function of the airbag in the system to reduce the accident's impact at the motorcycle and the rider.This research paper shows that motorcycle crash detection system is able to locate the position of the motorcyclists who involved in any accidents.SIM808 is able to locate the position of the rider which is the main factor to save the victims life in proper time.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	CONTENTS	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i-iii
	DEDICATION	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	ABSTRACT	vi-vii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	ix
	LIST OF TABLE	х
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xi

4

1.	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1.Introduction Of Chapter	1
	1.2.Objective	2
	1.3.Scope	3
	1.4.Problem Statement	3

### 2. LITERATURE REVIEW

### 3. METHODOLOGY

3.1.Methodology Process		6 6
3.2.Block Diagram		
3.3.Flowchart		8
3.4.PCB Board Development		9
3.4.1. Printing the PCB Circuit		9
	Measuring the Size of	9
	Dry Film	
3.4.3.	Laminating Process	10
	UV Exposure Process	11
3.4.5.	Unwanted Copper	12
	Elimination	
3.4.6.	Removing Layer of Dry	13
	Film	
3.4.7.	Drilling Process	14 15
3.5.Hardware Implementation		

	3.5.1. Accelerometer Sensor	15
	3.5.2. Arduino UNO	16
	3.5.3. LCD 16x2	17
3.5.4. SIM808 Module		18
3.6.Software Implementation		19
	3.6.1 Proteus PCB 19	
	3.6.2 Schematic Diagram	
4. RI	ESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	I.Result	21
4.2	2.Project Coding	25
	3.Discussion	34
5. C	ONCLUSION	
5.1	I.Conclusion	35
5.2	2.Recommendation for Future Works	35
RI	EFERENCE	37
	ANTT CHART PPENDICES	38-39

### **LIST OF FIGURES**

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
3.2	Block Diagram of "Motorcycle	6
	Crash Detection System"	
3.3	Flowchart of "Motorcycle Crash	8
	Detection System"	
3.4.2	Dry Film on PCB Board	10
3.4.3	Laminating Process	10
3.4.4(a)	Formed circuit on PCB board	11
3.4.4(b)	UV Exposure Machine	11
3.4.5(a)	Developing Machine	12
3.4.5(b)	Etching Machine	12
3.4.6	Stripper Equipment	13